

No. 24-3174

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

WALMART INC.,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:22-cv-03372
The Honorable Manish S. Shah, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR CHAD SQUITIERI
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Cesar Azrak
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 237-2727
cazrak@bsfllp.com

Michael Huerta
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 446-2300
mhuerta@bsfllp.com

Jason Hilborn
Evan Ezray
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Ste. 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011
jhilborn@bsfllp.com
eezray@bsfllp.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Professor Chad Squitieri*

February 19, 2025

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-3174

Short Caption: Federal Trade Commission v. Walmart Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Humphrey's</i> conflicts with the Constitution's original public meaning.	4
A. <i>Humphrey's</i> undermines the original meaning of executive power.	5
B. <i>Humphrey's</i> eviscerates constitutional structure.....	8
II. <i>Humphrey's</i> does not settle this case.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	14
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 586 U.S. 232 (2019)	13
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	1, 5, 9, 11, 15
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 51 (1926)	6
<i>N.J. Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	17
<i>NLRB. v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 229, AFL-CIO</i> , 974 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	14

	Page(s)
<i>Parker v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 78 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	10
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	16
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	13, 14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	8, 10

Statutes	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	6, 15
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	15
15 U.S.C. §§ 57b(a)-(b).....	15
Pub. L. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	4
Pub. L. No. 93-153, § 408(f), 87 Stat. 576 (1973).....	14
Pub. L. No. 93-637, §§ 205-206, 88 Stat. 2183, 2200-02 (1975)	14
 Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....	7, 12
@AFergusonFTC, X (Feb. 14, 2025, 9:38 AM) (“Humphrey’s Executor should be overruled.”), https://x.com/AFergusonFTC/status/1890410377395003753	5
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B. U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)	13
Brief of Amicus Chad Squitieri, <i>FCC v. Consumers’ Rsch. et al.</i> , No. 24-354 (U.S. Feb. 18, 2025)	10
Chad Squitieri, “ <i>Recommend ... Measures</i> ”: <i>A Textualist Reformulation of the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 75 Baylor L. Rev. (2023).....	11
Chad Squitieri, <i>Is the Administrative State a “Faithful Development?”</i> , Law & Liberty (Jan. 9, 2023), https://lawliberty.org/is-the-administrative-state-a-faithful-development/	10
Chad Squitieri, <i>Treating the Administrative as Law: Responding to the “Judicial Aggrandizement” Critique</i> , 110 Cornell L. Rev. Online 1 (2024)	8
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. (2001).....	12
James M. Landis, <i>The Administrative Process</i> (1938).....	9
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789)	4

Page(s)

Letter from Sarah Harris, Acting Solicitor Gen., to Richard Durbin, U.S. Sen. (Feb. 12, 2025), <https://fingfx.thomsonreuters.com/gfx/legaldocs/movawxboava/2025.02.12-OUT-Durbin-530D.pdf> 5

Michael W. McConnell, *The President Who Would Not Be King* (2020)..... 6, 8

New Light on the Decision of 1789, 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006) 4

Peter C. Ward, *Restitution for Consumers Under the Federal Trade Com’n Act: Good Intentions or Congressional Intentions?*, 4 Am. U. Law Rev. 1139 (1992)..... 15

Scalia on Separation of Powers, CSPAN, (Oct. 5, 2011), <https://www.c-span.org/clip/senate-committee/user-clip-scalia-on-separation-of-powers/4464175> 9

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) 8

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) 8, 11

The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) 11, 12
